# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
DOUGLAS M. PICKARD				06/24/2011	
RICHARD BAUMANN				06/24/2011	
TOM POLLARD				06/28/2011	
JOHN HORDYK				06/24/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	Name: RMT ROBOTICS LIMITED				
Street Address:	635 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD				
City:	GRIMSBY				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code: L3M4E8					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number		14	
Application Number. 132076		Number 514			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(416)868-0673Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:4166018179					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 4166018179					
Email: jconneely@mccarthy.ca   Correspondent Name: JOSEPH CONNEELY					CH
Address Line 1: 66 WELLINGTON STREET WEST					
Address Line 2:					
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5K1E6					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		072723-436161			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOSEPH CONNEELY			
Total Attachments: 3 source=ASSIGNMENT-AUG-31-11#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-AUG-31-11#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-AUG-31-11#page3.tif					

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Douglas M. Pickard, Richard Baumann, Tom Pollard, and John Hordyk residing at the addresses stated below, have made an invention entitled **Processing Apparatus and Method of Operation Thereof** for which a Patent Application has been prepared as attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, RMT Robotics Limited (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 635 South Service Rd. Grimsby, ON L3M 4E8, Canada is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we confirm that we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over, and by these presents to assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEES the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations in-part and substitutions thereof; and (c) all Canadian, United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions, Canada, and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which Canada is signatory, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEES, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made.

We hereby represent and warranty that, as far as we are aware, with respect to all of our right, title and interest in the invention and the application, and that until the time of assignment, sale, transfer or setting over of all of our right, title and interest in and to the invention and of the application by us to the ASSIGNEE, we were, and have at all times been, the owner of all of our right, title and interest in and to the invention and of the application.

We covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, respectively, to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to our names.

#### **First Inventor:**

**Douglas Pickard** 

Signature:

Name:

Address:

Dougins Picknen

42 Dalemere Crescent, St. Catharines, ON L2N 7K3, Canada

JUNE 24 /2011

Date

Citizenship:

CANADIAN.

## **Statement of Witness**

I, <u>HARCED SCHUR</u>, state that I was personally present and did see <u>2006LAS ACLARP</u>, who is (name of witness) personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, executed the same on the day and year set forth above.

## **Second Inventor:**

**Richard Baumann** 

Name:

Signature:

Address:

e 24 2011

Date

Citizenship:

Barman Richard

80 Portmaster Drive, St. Catharines, ON, L2N 7H6, Canada

#### **Statement of Witness**

I, Douglas Pictors state that I was personally present and did see <u>Richards Bower</u>, who is (name of witness) personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, executed the same on the day and year set forth above.]

McCarthy Tétrault LLP TDO-RED #8297047 v. 1

# PATENT REEL: 026836 FRAME: 0882

Name:

28 Sune 2011 Date

**Third Inventor:** 

Tom Pollard

Citizenship:

Signature:

Address:

33 St. Andrews Ave. Grimsby, ON L3M 3S1, Canada

concidicen.

Tollaro

# **Statement of Witness**

I, Dovoung Pickmpstate that I was personally present and did see <u>Ten Pollons</u>, who is (name of witness) personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, executed the same on the day and year set forth above.]

# **Fourth Inventor:**

John Hordyk

Signature:

24 June 2011

Address:

Name:

4121 Aberdeen Rd., Beamsville, ON L0R 1B6, Canada

Hordyk

Date

Citizenship:

Canad.

## **Statement of Witness**

I, Douglas Pickans, state that I was personally present and did see <u>John Hendryk</u>, who is (name of witness)

personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, executed the same on the day and year set forth above.]

McCarthy Tétrault LLP TDO-RED #8297047 v. 1

**RECORDED: 08/31/2011**